Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable John P. Fendig Senior Corporate Attorney Louisville Gas and Electric Company P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

December 6, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00390

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director





Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable J. Wade Hendricks Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

December 6, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00390

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director





Honorable John P. Fendig Senior Corporate Attorney Louisville Gas and Electric Company P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010 Honorable J. Wade Hendricks Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN ORDER)
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF) CASE NO. 2006-00390
SECURITIES AND THE ASSUMPTION)
OF OBLIGATIONS)

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that Kentucky Utilities Company shall file, within 7 days of the date of this Order, either a request that this case be submitted for a decision based on the existing evidence of record or a request for a hearing which identifies the witnesses it intends to present at the hearing.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of December, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director